No.EX※※-OME0003-H
PRODUCT NAME
SI unit for DeviceNet®
MODEL / Series / Product Number
EX250-SDN1
EX250-SDN1-X102
-1-
No.EX※※-OME0003-H

-9-
No.EX※※-OME0003-H
Model indication and How to Order
Summary of Product parts
No. Element Description
1 Communication connector Sends or receives communication signals via DeviceNet® line. ∗1
2 Power supply connector Supplies power to the solenoid valve, output block, SI unit and input block. ∗1
3 Input block connector Connects the input block
4 Output block connector Connects the solenoid valve or output block etc.
5 Display window Displays the status of the SI unit with LEDs. ∗2
6 Switch cover Address and communication speed, etc. are set with the switches inside it. ∗2
7 Grounding terminal (FE) Used for grounding.
∗1: Refer to “Wiring" on page 11 of this operation manual.
∗2: Refer to “Indication and settings” on page 17 of this operation manual.
-10-
No.EX※※-OME0003-H
Mounting and Installation
■Installation
The SI unit does not have mounting holes, so it cannot be installed alone. Make sure to connect the valve
manifold. When an input block is not required, connect the end plate directly to the SI unit.
○Installation example
L 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16
L1 45 55.5 66 76.5 87 97.5 108 118.5 129 139.5 150 160.5 171 181.5 192 202.5 213
L2 89.8 110.8 131.8 152.8 173.8 194.8 215.8 236.8 257.8 278.8 299.8
(mm)
∗: L1 shows the dimensions of the VQC1000 series solenoid valve.
Refer to the individual specifications for other solenoid valve series.
N•m
-11-
No.EX※※-OME0003-H
■Wiring
Connect the appropriate cable connector to the connector on the SI unit as shown below.
○Communication wiring
The DeviceNet® communication connector specifications are shown below.
M12 5-pin plug A-code
Pin No. Signal name
1 DRAIN
2 V+
3 V-
4 CAN_H
5 CAN_L
Note
Wiring should be carried out with the power supply turned off.
Do not route the communication cable near to high voltage cables such as a power cable or high
current electrical cable.
Make sure to connect terminal resistors to both ends of the DeviceNet® main cable.
The drain wire should be connected to ground at one point only in the communication network.
Grounding should only be made at one point.
-12-
No.EX※※-OME0003-H
Pin Layout and Wiring of DeviceNet® Communication Connector Cable
Connect the M12 connector cable (socket) to the communication connector.
Pin No. Cable colour: Signal
1 DRAIN
2 Red: V+
3 Black: V-
4 White: CAN_H
5 Blue: CAN_L
-13-
No.EX※※-OME0003-H
○DeviceNet® Media Topology
A shielded twisted pair cable for DeviceNet® should be used.
The maximum cable length depends on the communication speed and the cable type used.
<Communication speed [kbps] and max. bus cable length>
Communication speed
Maximum cable length for network
Drop line length Cumulative Drop
Thick cable Thin cable
500 kbps 100 m 100 m
6 m or less
39 m max
250 kbps 250 m 100 m 78 m max
125 kbps 500 m 100 m 156 m max